Shareholder),  has  subscribed  for  all  the  Shortfall  Offer  Shares.  The  Shortfall  Offer
Shares represent approximately 21.9% of the Offer Shares and approximately 3.6%
of  the Company’s  enlarged  issued  share  capital  of 360,000,000 Shares  immediately
following completion of the Open Offer. All subscription monies for the Shortfall Offer
Shares have been received by the Company as at the date of this announcement.
　

SHARE CERTIFICATES
　

Share certificates for the Offer Shares will be despatched on Tuesday, 14 June 2005
by ordinary post to those Qualifying Shareholders who have validly applied and paid
for  the Offer Shares, at  their own  risk,  to  the addresses  specified  in  the  register of
members of the Company. Dealings in the Offer Shares will commence on Thursday,
16 June 2005.
　

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
　

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company before and
immediately following completion of the Open Offer:
　

  Shareholding before
completion of the Open

Offer

Shareholding
immediately

following completion
of

the Open Offer
  Number of

Shares
Shareholding Number of

Shares
Shareholding

   (%)   (%)

Good Benefit Limited (Note 1) 153,000,000 51.0196,721,500 54.6
Ever Win Limited (Note 2) 5,000,000 1.7 6,000,000 1.7
Evergrow Company Limited (Note
3)

1,735,000 0.6 2,082,000 0.6

Mr. Hui Sai Chung 12,268,000 4.1 14,721,600 4.1

Mr. Hui Kwok Kwong 12,702,000 4.2 15,242,400 4.2
Madam Liu Sau Lai 1,102,500 0.4 1,323,000 0.4
Public 114,192,500 38.0123,909,500 34.4

Total 300,000,000 100.0360,000,000 100.0

　

Notes:
1. Good Benefit Limited is a company beneficially owned as to 45.1%, 45.1%, 0.8%

and 9.0% by Ever Win Limited, Evergrow Company Limited, Madam Liu Sau Lai,
and other shareholders who are not connected persons to the Company and are
not connected with the directors, chief executive, substantial shareholders of the
Company or its subsidiaries or any of their respective associates (within the
meaning under Rule 1.01 of the Listing Rules) respectively.

2. Ever Win Limited is a company incorporated in British Virgin Islands with limited
liability and is held by a trustee (as to 50,000 ordinary shares thereof) on behalf
of a discretionary trust, the discretionary objects of which include Mr. Hui Sai